
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 M A N I T O B A ) Order No. 78/02 
    ) 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD ACT ) May 2, 2002 
 
 
 BEFORE: S. Proven, Acting Chair 
   M. Girouard, Member 
 
 

THE TOWN OF THE PAS 
WATER AND SEWER RATES 

                         BY-LAW NO. 4319  
 
 
 WHEREAS The Town of The Pas has applied to The Public 
Utilities Board for approval of By-law No. 4319 to revise the 
schedule of water and sewer rates of the said Town, and after 
public notice of the application - no persons signifying their 
desire to make representation in the matter; 
 
 AND WHEREAS the Board deems it expedient to do so; 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 
 
 1. By-law No. 4319 of The Town of The Pas BE AND THE 

SAME IS HEREBY APPROVED; 
 
 2. The water and sewer rates set forth in Schedule “A” 

hereto shall apply to all customers of the utility 
effective on the next billing in the normal course 
after the date of this Order. 
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 Fees payable upon this Order - $10.00 
 
    THE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 
 
 
 
    “S. PROVEN”    
    Acting Chair 
 
“G. O. BARRON”  
Secretary 
 
    Certified a true copy of 

Order No. 78/02 issued by The 
Public Utilities Board 

 
 
           
    Secretary 
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SCHEDULE “A” 
 

TO BOARD ORDER NO. 78/02 
 

THE TOWN OF THE PAS 
 

WATER AND SEWER RATES 
 

BY-LAW NO. 4319 
 

 
Schedule of Quarterly Rates: 
 
1. Commodity Rates per M.G. 
 
 Water 

Only_ 
Sewer 
Only_ 

Sewer & 
Water__ 

    
First 18,000 gallons per quarter 6.32 2.40 8.72 
Next 82,000 gallons per quarter 4.11 2.40 6.51 
All over 100,000 gallons per quarter 2.34 2.40 4.74 

 
2. Minimum Quarterly Charges 
 
Notwithstanding the commodity rates set forth in Paragraph 1 
hereof, all customers will pay the applicable minimum charges 
set out below, which will include water allowances indicated; 
 
(a) Water and Sewer Customers 
 
 
Meter 
Size_ 

Group 
Capacity 
Ratio___ 

Water 
Included 
Gallons_ 

Customer 
Service 
Charge__ 

Commodity Charges 
 
Water Sewer 

Total 
Quarterly 
Minimum__ 

       

5/8” 1  4,000 9.59  25.28  9.60  44.47 

       

¾” 2  8,000 9.59  50.56  19.20  79.35 

       

1” 4  16,000 9.59  101.12  38.40  149.11 

       

1 ½” 10  40,000 
 18,000 
 22,000 

9.59  
 113.76 
 90.42 

 
 43.20 
 52.80 

 309.77 

       

2” 25  100,000 
 18,000 
 82,000 

9.59  
 113.76 
 337.02 

 
 43.20 
 196.80 

 700.37 
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3” 45  180,000 
 18,000 
 82,000 
 80,000 

9.59  
 113.76 
 337.02 
 187.20 

 
 43.20 
 196.80 
 192.00 

 1,079.57 

       

4” 90  360,000 
 18,000 
 82,000 
 260,000 

9.59  
 113.76 
 337.02 
 608.40 

 
 43.20 
 196.80 
 624.00 

 1,932.77 

 
(b) Water Only Customers 
 
Minimum charge will be the same for each meter size as shown 
above, but, the Sewer Commodity Charge will be excluded. 
 
(c) Sewer Only Customers 
 
Minimum charge will be the same as shown above, but, the Water 
Commodity Charge will be excluded. 
 
3. Bulk Water Rate 
 
All water sold in bulk by the Town of The Pas shall be charged 
for at the rate of $6.96 per thousand gallons. 
 


