MANITOBA ) Order No. 78/02 )
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD ACT ) May 2, 2002

BEFORE: S. Proven, Acting Chair M. Girouard, Member

THE TOWN OF THE PAS WATER AND SEWER RATES BY-LAW NO. 4319

WHEREAS The Town of The Pas has applied to The Public Utilities Board for approval of By-law No. 4319 to revise the schedule of water and sewer rates of the said Town, and after public notice of the application - no persons signifying their desire to make representation in the matter;

AND WHEREAS the Board deems it expedient to do so;

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- 1. By-law No. 4319 of The Town of The Pas BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY APPROVED;
- 2. The water and sewer rates set forth in Schedule "A" hereto shall apply to all customers of the utility effective on the next billing in the normal course after the date of this Order.

Fees	payable	upon	this	Order	_	\$10.	.00	J
------	---------	------	------	-------	---	-------	-----	---

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD

"S.	PROVEN"	
Act	ng Chair	

"G. O. BARRON"
Secretary

Certified a true copy of Order No. 78/02 issued by The Public Utilities Board

Secretary

### SCHEDULE "A"

### TO BOARD ORDER NO. 78/02

### THE TOWN OF THE PAS

### WATER AND SEWER RATES

BY-LAW NO. 4319

## Schedule of Quarterly Rates:

## 1. Commodity Rates per M.G.

	Water	Sewer	Sewer &	
	Only_	Only_	Water	
First 18,000 gallons per quarter	6.32	2.40	8.72	
Next 82,000 gallons per quarter	4.11	2.40	6.51	
All over 100,000 gallons per quarter	2.34	2.40	4.74	

# 2. Minimum Quarterly Charges

Notwithstanding the commodity rates set forth in Paragraph 1 hereof, all customers will pay the applicable minimum charges set out below, which will include water allowances indicated;

### (a) Water and Sewer Customers

Meter	Group Capacity	Water Included	Customer Service	Commodity Charges		Total Quarterly	
<u>Size_</u>	Ratio	Gallons_	Charge	<u>Water</u>	Sewer	Minimum	
5/8"	1	4,000	9.59	25.28	9.60	44.47	
3/4"	2	8,000	9.59	50.56	19.20	79.35	
1"	4	16,000	9.59	101.12	38.40	149.11	
1 ½"	10	40,000 18,000 22,000	9.59	113.76 90.42	43.20 52.80	309.77	
2"	25	100,000 18,000 82,000	9.59	113.76 337.02	43.20 196.80	700.37	

3 "	45	180,000	9.59			1,079.57
		18,000		113.76	43.20	
		82,000		337.02	196.80	
		80,000		187.20	192.00	
4"	90	360,000	9.59			1,932.77
		18,000		113.76	43.20	
		82,000		337.02	196.80	
		260,000		608.40	624.00	

### (b) Water Only Customers

Minimum charge will be the same for each meter size as shown above, but, the Sewer Commodity Charge will be excluded.

## (c) Sewer Only Customers

Minimum charge will be the same as shown above, but, the Water Commodity Charge will be excluded.

## 3. Bulk Water Rate

All water sold in bulk by the Town of The Pas shall be charged for at the rate of \$6.96 per thousand gallons.